
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2007 
at 

2.30 PM 
in 

THE WITHAM ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan, 
Councillor Mano Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Norman 
Radley, Councillor Robert Murray Shorrock, Councillor Michael 
Taylor (Chairman), Councillor Thomas John Webster and Councillor 
Avril Williams 

  

 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: David Lambley 01476 406297 d.lambley@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on Tuesday 8th March are attached for information.

 (Attached) 

 



  
6. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
7. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
8. DIGITV 
 The Panel will receive a presentation on the DigiTV project and hear about an existing 

project run by Kirklees District Council. 
  
9. ROLE AND FUNCTION OF COUNCILLORS IN THE 21ST CENTURY 
 The panel will scrutinise the role and function of Councillors in the 21st Century. 
  
10. COUNCIL MEETING TIMES AND DATES 
 The Panel will scrutinise Council meeting times and dates. 
  
11. REVIEW OF COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 
 The Panel will scrutinise the draft Communications Strategy. 

         (Attached) 
  
12. EQUALITIES 
 The Panel will note the minutes of the Equalities and Diversity steering group meetings 

of 18th January and 22nd February. 
 
         (Attached) 

  
13. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
  
14. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  (Attached) 
  
15. WORK PROGRAMME 
  (Attached) 
  
16. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  



WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of 

the public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 

 

Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 

• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 

• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2007 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Stephen O'Hare (note 159 
onwards) 

Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Mike Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor Avril Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Service Manager, Performance Management 
and Engagement (Notes 150-158) 
Management Accountant (Note 159 only) 
Scrutiny Support Officer (2) 
 

Councillor Paul Carpenter (Portfolio Holder: 
Access and Engagement) (note 156 
onwards) 
 

 

 
 
Members present were disappointed by the poor attendance at the meeting. 
 
150. MEMBERSHIP  
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Exton would be substituting for 
Councillor Conboy, Councillor Stokes would be substituting for 
Councillor Radley and Councillor O’Hare would be substituting for 
Councillor Mrs. Gaffigan for this meeting only. 

 

   
151. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

None declared. 
 

   
152. ACTION NOTES  
  

Noted. 
 

   
153. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
  

• The Scrutiny Officer indicated that he had not heard from North 
Kesteven District Council about the amount of officer time 
involved in their youth engagement event. 

• The Engagement DSP had referred the Shaping Acute Services 
consultation paper to the Healthy Environment DSP. A copy of 
the notes from the Healthy Environment DSP on 16th January 
2007 were circulated. 

 

   

Agenda Item 5 



2 

154. DIGITV  
  

Consideration of this item was deferred until the meeting on 12th April 
2007 due to the indisposition of the visiting speaker. 

 

   
155. CLOSURE OF POST OFFICE CARD ACCOUNTS  
  

The Panel scrutinised the briefing paper on the closure of post office 
card accounts: 
 

• The accounts were set up in 2003 when it was decided that 
pensioners and those on benefits without their own bank 
accounts would no longer be able to withdraw cash from post 
offices. 

• The government had announced that it intends to phase out 
post office card accounts by 2010. This announcement received 
cross-party opposition. 

• The closure of the accounts, which could potentially lead to the 
closure of post offices, would affect people living in rural areas 
and jeopardise the sustainability of villages.  

• Reliance on transport in private vehicles would be increased if 
the sustainability of villages was jeopardised because of poor 
rural bus services. 

• Access to a service for the most vulnerable people in society 
would be removed. 

• The withdrawal of post office card accounts could have an 
adverse impact on the Council’s allpay scheme. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Access and Engagement Portfolio Holder should write a 
letter to the relevant government Minister expressing the DSP’s 
concerns about: 

• The sustainability of villages 

• The effect on v
[...]
onitoring.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SY to liaise with 
service 
managers  

   
157. ROLE AND FUNCTION OF COUNCILLORS IN THE 21ST CENTURY  
  

This item was deferred for consideration at the meeting scheduled for 
12th April 2007, due to the absence of key proponents at the meeting. 
 
Correspondence received by the Chief Executive on a call for evidence 
on strengthening the role of rural councillors was circulated. A working 
group could be created to look into this. 

 

   
158. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
  

Noted. 
 

• Indicators SK21 and SK22 were under review. A report would 
be submitted to the Cabinet. 

• SK23 had risen to 534 self-service transactions. This was still 
below target. 

• SK70 and SK71 had been coloured incorrectly. These were on 
target. 

 

   
159. FINANCIAL REPORTS  
  

Noted. 
 

• Revised budget figures had not been included because these 
were only approved when the budget for 2007/8 was set at the 
meeting of the full Council on 1st March 2007. 

• No budget profiling had been done for 2006/7 however this 
would be in place for 2007/8. 

• Support service costs had been stripped from the breakdown of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



4 

expenditure for each service. 

• Most areas were on course for being on budget. 
 
ACTION POINT: 
 
The financial report should include details of which month the 
breakdown of figures covers.  

 
 
 
 
 
DS to include 
month 

   
160. WORK PROGRAMME  
  

Noted. The review of the Communications Strategy had been 
scheduled for a decision “not before April”. 
 
ACTION POINT: 
 
1. To include on the agenda for 12th April 2007: 
 

• DigiTV 

• The role and function of Councillors in the 
21st century and the times and days of 
meetings  

 
2. To invite all members of the Cabinet and the Chairmen and 

Vice-Chairmen of all DSPs to the presentation on DigiTv.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DL to include 
on agenda 
 
DL, PM to invite 
portfolio holders 
and DSP 
Chairmen and 
Vice-Chairmen 

   
161. CLOSE OF MEETING  
  

The meeting was closed at 15:10. 
 

   
 

 



REPORT TO ENGAGEMENT DSP  

 
REPORT OF: SERVICE MANAGER – PERFORMANCE  

                            MANAGEMENT & ENGAGEMENT 
 

REPORT NO.: POI 2 
 
DATE:   12 APRIL 2006 

 
 

 
TITLE: 

 
Draft Communications Strategy and Protocols and 
Guidelines 

FORWARD PLAN 

ITEM: 

 

DATE WHEN 

FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

n/a 

KEY DECISION  

OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 

n/a 

 

 

COUNCIL 

AIMS/PORTFOLI
O HOLDER NAME 

AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Access 

 
Cllr Paul Carpenter, Access and Engagement Portfolio 

 

CORPORATE 

PRIORITY: 

 

Access and Communication 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 

IMPLICATIONS: 

 
n/a 

 

FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

n/a 

INITIAL 
EQUALITY 

IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended 
to report? 

 
To be conducted once 

draft agreed 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
Yes 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

 

Customer Service Standards 
 

 

Agenda Item 11 



 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The draft Communications Strategy and guidelines for communication are 

enclosed.  The strategy outlines why communication is important and includes an 
action plan for the next two years.  The protocols and guidelines have been 
developed to help employees communicate successfully are also attached for 

consideration. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 

 
� The Engagement DSP consider the attached draft strategy and guidelines, 

and make any suggestions for improvement that they consider should be 
included before the strategy is submitted to Cabinet. 

 

 
 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

Included within the strategy are a number of areas that require clarification or 
consideration.  These are: 
 

� Confirmation that corporate font size is verdana 11. 
� Signage of letters – currently different in each service.  It is proposed that 

this should be decided by the Corporate Heads. 
� Roll-out of the corporate pre-printed lette
[...]
s performing

overall how  w ell the council keeps residents

informed

is
s
u
e

no of  respondents

don't know

not informed

informed

 
 
 
 

The following chart shows the main source respondents use to find out about SKDC.  
Respondents were only allowed to choose one option. The main sources are:  

 
• The local media - chosen by 809 respondents. 
• Information provided by the council - chosen by 798 respondents. 

• Word-of-mouth - chosen by 239 respondents. 
 

 

 



 12

       
 
 

 
It is therefore important that our residents receive communication that is timely, 

accurate, and available in a variety of formats, and that informs them of 
communicates to the customer the level of service that they can expect. 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

respondent’s main source about finding out about 
authority 

local media 
35%

none of the above 
3%

other source

1%

word of mouth 
11%

direct contact with 

council 
8%

council website/internet 
6%

local councillor 
1%

don't know

0%

information provided by 

the council 
35%

 



 13

12. Action plan 2007 - 2009 
 
To help meet the challenges of the SWOT analysis and ensure we focus on the five 
core elements of the Local Government Reputation Campaign, an action plan for the 

next two years has been developed. Its implementation will be overseen by the new 
council-wide communications group. 

 

The action plan will follow the five areas recommended in the Local Government 
Reputation Campaign.  

 
 

12.1 Managing the media effectively to promote and defend SKDC 
 

 Action Time-

scale 

Costs 

£ 

Lead 

officer(s) 

Outcomes 

1 Proactively generate good 

news stories showing 
impacts on people in the 

community. 

Monthly N/A Public Relations 

Manager 

Improved 

reputation 

2 Develop directory of council 

spokespeople on subjects to 
ensure media enquiries can 
always be responded to in 

good time. For internal use. 

April 

2007 

N/A Public Relations 

Manag
[...]
ustomer.  The message should note 

the date and time of the call, customer name and contact number, and a brief 
summary of the enquiry. 

 

 



 12

� Occasionally officers may experience upset or angry customers.  These should 
be dealt with politely and calmly.  If a customer is continuously rude or using 

bad language, you should warn them that this is not acceptable and that if it 
continues you will have to hang up the call. 

 
 
 

 



 13

Face to Face Visitors 
 

Face to face communication is often the most successful form of communicating.  This 
is as it is easier to read body language etc. and build up a rapport with the person.   

 
Guidelines 
 

� If you have an appointment with a customer into the customer service centre 
complete the Corporate Visitor Process form which can be found on the intranet 

under customer services section.  There is a facility to enable you to book a 
private booth within the customer service area if you require one. 

 

This will ask you to detail who you are meeting with and will enable the 
customer service centre to prepare a visitors badge and call you when your 

customer arrives.  This demonstrates a welcoming proactive customer focus.   
 

 

 
  

 
Access to Diaries 

 
The majority of officers have access to and use an electronic diary. In order to ensure 
that we operate efficiently our diaries should be available to all of us.  This facility 

enables electronic invitations to meetings etc.  Private appointments can be tagged 
accordingly and therefore not viewable to all. 

 
Guidelines 
 

� Officers should make use of electronic diaries and give all staff access to these.  
Time when unavailable should be booked out. 

  
 

 



EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY STEERING GROUP 

 

18
TH
 JANUARY 2007 

 

Present: Councillor Frances Cartwright (Cabinet Member) (Chairperson) 
  Councillor Mike Taylor (Chairman of Engagement DSP) 
  Tony Campbell (Director of Tenancy Services) 
  Carol Drury (Staff representative) 
  Joyce Slater (Service Manager, Human Resources & OD) 
  Hilary Lovell (Assistant HR Manager) 

 

Apologies: Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman of Resources DSP) 
  Anne Jappie (Staff representative) 

 

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed. 
 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 

An update was given on the progress of equality impact assessments.  Managers 
had been given a deadline of 31st January 2007 to complete assessments with a 
high relevance.  An update would be given at the next meeting on the number of 
assessments that had been carried out. 
 
DISABILITY EQUALITY SCHEME 

 

The group went through the draft disability equality scheme and made various 
changes.  The main change was changing the term disabled people to people with 
disabilities.  Further work will be done on the scheme and, in particular, the action 
plan for the next meeting. 
 
REPORT FOR SMT ON LEVEL 3 ACTION PLAN 

 

The group considered the report for SMT which was an update on the revised 
requirements of level 3 of the equality standard but also advised on what needs to 
be in place before an action plan for level 3 can be developed.  The group made 
some minor changes to the report and the Chairman asked that the following 
paragraph be added to the report: 
 
“The Chairman of the Steering Group, Councillor Frances Cartwright, has 
requested that one member of the SMT attends each meeting of the Steering 
Group and also that SMT nominate another Corporate Head to be part of the 
group”. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 12 



ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 

There was no other business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The next meeting will be at 2.30 pm on Thursday 22nd February 2007. 

 



EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY STEERING GROUP 

 

22nd February 2007 
 

Present: Councillor Frances Cartwright (Cabinet Member) (Chairperson) 
  Councillor Mike Taylor (Chairman of Engagement DSP) 
  Geoff Plummer (Strategic Director) 
  Teena Twelves (Corporate Head, Sustainable Communities) 
  Carol Drury (Staff representative) 
  Anne Jappie (Staff representative) 
  Hilary Lovell (Assistant HR Manager) 

 
Apologies: Tony Campbell (Director of Tenancy Services) 
  Joyce Slater (Service Manager, Human Resources & OD) 
 

 
MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed. 
 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 
An update was given on the progress of equality impact assessments.  The figure 
reported for BVPI SK84 at the end of January 2007 was 35.5%.  As at the date of 
this meeting the figure now stands at 41%.  The group were updated on those high 
relevance policies that were still outstanding.  An email is to be sent to all Service 
Managers reminding them of the high relevance policies still outstanding and also 
asking them to move on to carrying out impact assessments on the medium and 
low relevance policies. 
 
The list of policies was reviewed.  Geoff Plummer and Teena Twelves felt that the 
Town Centre Master Plans were documents in their own right and should be 
impact assessed.  Teena to follow this up with Neil Cuttell.  Land Use Planning 
Policies were listed as one policy.  Teena to discuss with Mark Harrison and 
separate the policies, some of which exist and will need an impact assessment and 
some which will be impact assessed as new policies when they are developed.     
 
REPORT FOR SMT ON LEVEL 3 ACTION PLAN 
 
Feedback was given to the group on the above report. 
 
DISABILITY EQUALITY SCHEME 
 
The group discussed the draft action plan that Sarah Leask had produced for the 
Disability Equality Scheme.  Completion dates and who has responsibility for the 
actions were agreed.  Hilary Lovell to agree completion dates not agreed by the 
group with the relevant Service Managers.   

 



Paul Stokes to be asked, when undertaking the accessibility audit, that this be 
done not just as a paper exercise but to involve people with disabilities. 
 
One of the actions is to “review any complaints received 
[...]
 shown. 
 
As Cabinet meets monthly and the DSPs meet bi-monthly it is not possible within the current timetable of meetings for 
the DSPs to consider every single Cabinet or Cabinet Member decision.  Scrutiny members are therefore encouraged 
to read this Work Programme and bring forward items for consideration where they think that an item should be 
considered by the DSP.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

5
 



DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANELS (DSPs) 
WORK PROGRAMME 2006/7 

 

Scrutiny Work Programme April 2007 2

ENGAGEMENT DSP 
 

  

ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  Date item appeared on 
Forward Plan 

DATE OF KEY DECISION  
(IF APPROPRIATE) 
 

DSP MEETING  

Members IT  N/a Working Group is meeting 

Access and Modernisation Group  N/a Working Group is meeting 

Equalities  N/a To receive minutes of Multi 

Cultural Consultation Forum 

Monitoring of telephone calls - 

responses 

 Ongoing Ongoing 

Review of Communications 

Strategy 

Dec 06 Not before April 07 12.04.07 

Council meeting times/dates N/a N/a 12.04.07 

referred from Council 25.01.07 

Role and Function of councillors in 

the 21st Century 

Dec 06 N/a 12.04.07 

Use of Digital tv 

 

N/a N/a 12.04.07 

 

 


	Agenda
	5 ACTION NOTES
	11 REVIEW OF COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY
	Draft communication strategy 16 March 2007
	PROTOCOLS AND GUIDELINES 16 March

	12 EQUALITIES
	Equalities & Diversity Mins 22-2-07

	14 BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	15 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2007 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Robert Conboy 
Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan 
Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 
Councillor Alan Parkin 
 

Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Michael Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor Avril Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Strategic Director – Beverly Agass (note 170 
only) 
 

Councillor Ray Auger 
Councillor Paul Carpenter (Portfolio Holder: 
Access and Engagement) 
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright 
Councillor Nick Craft 
 

 

 
 
162. MEMBERSHIP  
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Parkin would be substituting for 
Councillor Nadarajah, Councillor Stokes would substitute for Councillor 
Radley and Councillor Martin-Mayhew would substitute for Councillor 
Webster. 

 

   
163. APOLOGIES  
  

An apology was received from Councillor Shorrock. 
 
Councillor Bryant and Councillor Nicholson, who had been invited to 
attend the DigiTV presentation, also sent their apologies. 

 

   
164. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

None declared. 
 

   
165. ACTION NOTES  
  

Noted. 
 

   
166. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
  

• The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that a letter had been sent to the 
 



2 

relevant minister regarding the closure of Post Office Card 
Accounts, but that no reply had been received. 

• All DSP Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen had been invited to 
attend the DigiTV presentation. 

• It was indicated that the Scrutiny Officer had still not heard a 
reply from North Kesteven District Council regarding the amount 
of officer time involved in their youth engagement event. 

   
167. DIGITV  
  

Guy Giles and Joanne Preece from Kirklees District Council made a 
presentation on the use of Digital TV by councils. 
 

• Kirklees Metropolitan District Council was responsible for the 
running of the Digital TV project. The project was designed to 
establish if there was any value in using Digital TV to deliver 
Council services. The project had expanded to include mobile 
telephones and kiosks. 

• The target audience for Digital TV services are primarily those 
who wouldn’t have access to PC’s and broadband services, but 
with a reasonable chance of having Digital TV. The people most 
likely to need Council services were the ones least likely to have 
access to online services. 

• At the time over 70 local authorities were signed up to the 
scheme. There were also police forces and housing 
associations signed up to the scheme. 

• As well as allowing access to Council services, the system 
could be easily configured to link up to websites and databases 
to provide access to such things as choice based lettings for 
housing, arranging appointments and repeat prescriptions at 
doctor’s surgeries, employment opportunities, learndirect and 
local travel information. The link to Jobcentre Plus at Kirklees 
had been particularly successful. 

• Members were informed there was a strong business case for 
implementing the service. To engage with the service would 
cost £12,000 which would reduce to £10,000 if cable services 
were not included. The costs are low because most of the 
services are already in place and just need connecting up to be 
accessible through television. The service was a cheaper way of 
delivering services to people than either face to face or over the 
telephone. It had been established that most of the people 
currently using the television service would not use websites but 
rather return to the telephone or face to face meetings. 

• A bureau service is provided by Kirklees Council to keep the 
service up to date. Members noted that this service would only 
be as good as the information provided by the council, which 
had been a problem with the website. Members were advised 
that the bureau would chase up information to keep the service 
accurate. Eventually the Council would take over running the 
service themselves once they had seen how it all worked. 
Marketing the service would be important to get people using 
the system. 

• Most people interact with the system using a remote control, 
using an interface similar to sending a text message via mobile 

 



3 

phone. People tended to not want a keyboard in their living 
rooms. 

• Members were concerned that some people – particularly the 
older generation – wanted the social interaction of dealing with 
people face to face and would not want to access Council 
services through Digital TV. Members were informed that some 
people would always want to interact with the council in other 
ways, but that this provided another option for people to self 
serve. This is useful for members of the public who may find it 
difficult to travel to council offices or who are not available 
during working hours. Members were also informed that two-
way video was also being trialled, opening the possibility for 
face to face interaction that way. 

• Members were concerned that some people had Digital TV and 
faced problems with reception quality. Members were advised 
that this was due to the service being provided by Freeview, and 
that this was generally not an interactive service. Most people 
accessing Council services would be provided with their digital 
service through either Sky or a cable provider, as a telephone 
connection to the digital receiver was also required. This 
method of connection to digital television suffers far less from 
reception difficulties. 

• The analogue service would definitely close down and everyone 
would have to switch to a digital service at some point. 
Therefore it was almost inevitable that council services would be 
available through the medium. Members accepted it was a case 
of it either being available now or catching up later, but 
expressed some concern over the lack of social interaction with 
the service. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the issue of access to Council services through Digital TV be 
looked at in more detail by the Council following the May 
elections. 

   
168. ROLE AND FUNCTION OF COUNCILLORS IN THE 21ST 

CENTURY 

 

  
This item had been deferred for consideration at the two previous 
meetings of the Panel. The item was excluded from the agenda as not 
all members of the Panel were present. 

 

   
169. COUNCIL MEETING TIMES AND DATES  
  

This item was linked to the previous item regarding the role and 
function of Councillors in the 21st century 
 

• Members questioned whether it would be better to schedule 
meetings when it is best for those most concerned with them, 
but believed there was nothing to be gained for scheduling 
evening meetings without good reason. 

• It was the Chairman’s prerogative to schedule meeting times 
 

 



4 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It was not the right time to determine this matter. It was an issue 
for the new Council to decide after the May election. 

   
170. REVIEW OF COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY  
  

Beverly Agass answered questions from the Panel regarding the draft 
Communications Strategy and Protocols and Guidelines. 
 

• It was stressed how important communications were. Over one 
third of the community were of the belief that they receive more 
information from the press than from the Council. There were 
some sections of the community that knew the Council emptied 
the bins but of little else of the Council’s activities. It was 
important for the Council to have a corporate image so that 
people would be aware they were dealing with the Council. 
Communications should be simple, in plain English and well 
targeted. It was hoped the strategy would also assist members 
in their communications with the public. 

• Members questioned the accuracy of the pie chart on page 12 
of the draft Communications Strategy. The true figures showed 
that the media actually had approximately 2% more 
respondents answering that is was their main source of 
information regarding the authority at the expense of the 
Council. 

• On page 13, item 8 should also state “following consultation with 
the Cabinet”. 

• Members were concerned that the report switched between 
using the terms “residents” and “customers” too frequently, and 
that one term should be used. 

• Members observed that they were concerned that the news 
stories concerning the Council were generated by the media 
and the Council was always on the defensive. It was felt the 
media preferred negative stories and that very little credit was 
given to the Council. It was noted that there was rarely a press 
presence at Panel meetings. Members welcomed item 1 on 
page 13 to proactively generate good news stories. 

• With regard to item 12 on page 17, Members pointed out that 
the item should refer to DVD, not video. It was also noted that 
“Councillors” was misspelled on page 18. 

• Members were concerned that there was no mention of the 
Freedom of Information Act and its consequences in the draft 
Protocols and Guidelines. 

• Members questioned why there were differences in the signage 
of letters. It was an issue for Corporate Heads to decide if a 
letter should be signed by the author or another person, such as 
the Corporate Head themselves. Members also asked if they 
would have access to the electronic diaries of officers. This was 
confirmed. 

• Members had concerns regarding the answering of telephones. 
In order to be a brilliant council it was important that phones are 
answered and that staff should answer other officers calls when 
they were away from their desks. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

• Members wished to see corrections to the issues they had 
highlighted. 

• Members wished to confirm that the corporate font should 
be Verdana 12 point rather than 11 point, as this was easier 
to read. The report had mentioned both font sizes. 

• Members wished to see an updated contacts list of who 
does what, to be produced after the election. 

 
SY to action 
amendments to 
reports and to 
arrange 
production of 
updated 
contacts list 
after the 
election.  

   
171. EQUALITIES  
  

The Panel noted the minutes of the Equalities and Diversity steering 
group meetings of the 18th January and 22nd February. 

 

   
172. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
  

The Panel noted the updated Best Value Performance Indicators. 
 

   
173. WORK PROGRAMME  
  

The Panel noted the work programme. 

• Council meeting times and the roll and function of Councillors in 
the 21st century would be removed from the work programme. 

• The Members IT Working Group would continue to meet, as 
would the Access and Modernisation Working Group. 

• As this was to be the last meeting of the Panel before the 
election, the remaining items would be looked at by the relevant 
group formed from the new Council.  

 
The Chairman wished to thank the Panel Members for their attendance 
at meetings. 

 

   
174. CLOSE OF MEETING  
  

The meeting concluded at 4:08pm. 
 

   
 


